
• CJAEC 
Australian Electoral Commission 

Reference: 2016/51 

Mr Glen Seidel 
Secretary 
Independent Education Union of Australia 
213 Currie St 
ADEALIDE SA 5000 

• 

Post-Election Report for: Independent Education Union of Australia 

SA Branch E2016/122 

I refer to the above elections for your organisation. 

Section 197(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires the AEC to 
provide a written report on the conduct of the election to Fair Work Australia and to the 
organisation or branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to 
this election is attached. 

Section 198 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires that if an organisation or 
branch is given a post-election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to 
interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to 
the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or 
branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take. 

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward 
your response to the AEC by email to industrial.elections@aec.gov.au within thirty days of the 
date of the report. 

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post-election report 
and the organisation's response to the report (if applicable) available to members. 

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires an 
organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the 
post-election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice 
in a journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate. 

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report. 

,~ 
John Nemcic 
Returning Officer 
20 December 2016 

9th Floor, 
1 King William Street 
ADELAIDE SA 5000 

GPO Box 9867 
ADELAIDE SA 5001 

Contact: John Nemcic 
Phone: 08 8237 6551 
Facsimile: 08 8237 6581 
E-mail: John.nemcic@aec.gov.au 

www.aec.gov.au 
ABN 21133 285 851 
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Australian Electoral Commission 

• 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

POST ELECTION REPORT 
Independent Education Union of Australia 

South Australia Branch 

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT 

Election Decision No/s: 

RULES 

Rules used for the election: 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: 
Model Rule reference (if any): 

ROLL OF VOTERS 

E2016/122 

130N: Incorporates alterations of 11 
December 2015 [R2015/215] 
None 
N/A 

A Roll of Voters was required for Ordinary Member of Executive positions. Total number of 
voters on the roll; 3922. 

IRREGULARITIES 

Details of wntten allegations of Irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Nil 

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 

1) Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices 

John Nemcic 
Returning Officer 
20 December 2016 



Independent Education Union of Australia 
SA Branch Stage 1 

Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices 

E2016/122 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation. 

Stage One Secretary,Branch Executive Members and Federal Council 

Total number of names on the roll of voters 

Ballot papers issued 

Replacement ballot papers issued 

Total Ballot Papers Issued 

Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 

Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 

Adjusting balance 

Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny 

Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 

Ballot papers not returned 

Ordinary Member of Branch Executive ( 11) 

Candidates First Preference Votes 

BAILEY, Sue 51 

CONLEY, Gerry 42 

COOP, John 16 

FRANCIS, Michael James 41 

FREEMAN, David 23 

GILCHRIST, Jenny 58 

HASKELL, Anthony John 63 

3922 
3922 

0 

3922 

504 

15 

0 

489 

12% 
21 

3397 

Votes 

51 

44 

17 

41 

23 

58 

64 



HOFFMAN, Sheryl 

ISLES, Filomena 

JURECKSON, Britta 

KARCHER, Noel Lyndon 

REINKE, Val 

Total votes 

Formal ballot papers 

Informal ballot papers 

14 

8 

30 

49 

86 

481 

481 

8 

16 

0 

31 

49 

87 

481 

481 

8 

I declare Sue Bailey, Gerry Conley, John Coop, Michael James Francis, David Freeman, Jenny 
Gilchrist, Anthony John Haskell, Sheryl Hoffman, Britta Jureckson, Noel Lyndon Karcher and 
Val Reinke elected. 

Branch Secretary 

Candidates 

SEIDEL, Glen 

I declare Glen Seidel elected. 

Branch Delegate to Federal Council (3) 

Candidates 

EVANS, Wendy 
FIRRELL, Louise 
SEIDEL, Glen 

I declare Wendy Evans, Louise Firrell and Glen Seidel elected. 

Anna West 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 

29 September 2016 



Independent Education Union of Australia 
Stage 2 - Branch Officers 2016 

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices 

E2016/122 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance 
with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules 
of the organisation. 

Stage 2 Branch Officers 

President 

Candidates 

GILCHRIST, Jenny 

Vice President 

Candidates 

HASKELL, Anthony 
KARCHER, Noel 

Treasurer 

Candidates 

REINKE, Val 

Alternate Delegate to Federal Executive 

Candidates 

COOP, John 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be 
filled, I declare the above candidates elected. 

John Nemcic 
Returning Officer 
31 October 2016 



1

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

Independent Education Union of Australia
(E2016/122)

MR ENRIGHT MELBOURNE, 28 APRIL 2016

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 4 April 2016 the Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch lodged 
with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the 
following offices:  

Branch Secretary
Ordinary Member of Executive (11)
Branch Delegate to Federal Council (3)

Branch President
Branch Vice President (2)
Branch Treasurer
Alternate Delegate to Federal Executive

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under 
the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 
Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 
Australian Electoral Commission.

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR579245>

[2016] FWCD 2484

DECISION



IEU(SA) – Representing members in non-government schools 

 
 
 
 
Financial members of Independent Education Union of South Australia as at 31 December 2015 
 

I, Glen Peter Burton Seidel being the Secretary of the Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch, 
make the following statement:  

 
The total number of financial members at 31st December 2015 was 4032. 
 
Signed: 

 
Glen Seidel 
Secretary 
Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch 

 
Date: 18/04/2016 

213-215 Currie Street, Adelaide  SA  5000 
 Tel: (08) 8410 0122   Fax: (08) 8410 0282 

 enquiries@ieusa.org.au    www.ieusa.org.au 
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Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for 

Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch Elections 

 

I, Glen Peter Burton Seidel being the Secretary of the Independent Education Union (South 
Australia) Branch, make the following statement:  

I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for the South 
Australian Branch of the Independent Education Union of Australia. 

The following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act). 

The elections that are required are set out in Annexure A below. 

This statement IS lodged at least 2 months before nominations open for the election below. 

Signed:  

Dated: 4 April 2016 
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ANNEXURE A 

 

Branch Name of Office 
 

Number 
required 

Voting System 
 
 
Direct voting system; 
Collegiate electoral system 

Reason for Election 
 
Scheduled; 
Casual vacancy; 
New office created; 
Insufficient nominations 

Electorate  

SA Branch Secretary 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Whole of the Branch 

SA Ordinary Members 11 Direct voting system Scheduled Whole of the Branch 

SA 
Branch delegates to 
Federal Council 

3 Direct voting system Scheduled Whole of the Branch 

      

SA Branch president 1 Collegiate voting Scheduled 
By and from the Branch Executive (12 
persons) 

SA Branch Vice Presidents 2 Collegiate voting Scheduled 
By and from the Branch Executive (12 
persons) 

SA Branch Treasurer 1 Collegiate voting Scheduled 
By and from the Branch Executive (12 
persons) 

SA 
Alternate delegate to 
federal executive 

1 Collegiate voting Scheduled 
By and from the Branch Executive (12 
persons) 

 

 Direct Voting System Collegiate Electoral System 

Nominations OPEN Monday 4th July (fed rule 17(a & h)) 
as soon as possible after the election of the 
Branch executive [branch rule 7.1] 

Nominations CLOSE At least 21 days after noms open (fed rule 17(h)) 
conducted as expeditiously as possible [fed rule 
18(vii)] 

Roll of Voters cut off date 7 days prior to nominations opening (rule 17(o & q)) 
2 clear weeks between calling for & closing 
nominations [fed rule 18(vii)] 

 




