



Reference: 2016/51

Mr Glen Seidel Secretary Independent Education Union of Australia 213 Currie St ADEALIDE SA 5000

Post-Election Report for: Independent Education Union of Australia

SA Branch E2016/122

I refer to the above elections for your organisation.

Section 197(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires the AEC to provide a written report on the conduct of the election to Fair Work Australia and to the organisation or branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is attached.

Section 198 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires that if an organisation or branch is given a post-election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take.

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward your response to the AEC by email to industrial.elections@aec.gov.au within thirty days of the date of the report.

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post-election report and the organisation's response to the report (if applicable) available to members.

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires an organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post-election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate.

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report.

John Nemcic Returning Officer 20 December 2016



Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Independent Education Union of Australia South Australia Branch

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2016/122

RULES

Rules used for the election: 130N: Incorporates alterations of 11

December 2015 [R2015/215]

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: None Model Rule reference (if any): N/A

ROLL OF VOTERS

A Roll of Voters was required for Ordinary Member of Executive positions. Total number of voters on the roll; **3922**.

IRREGULARITIES

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Nil Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil

ATTACHMENTS

1) Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices

A.N.

John Nemcic Returning Officer 20 December 2016

Independent Education Union of Australia SA Branch Stage 1

Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices

E2016/122

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Stage One Secretary, Branch Executive Members and Federal Council

Total number of names on the roll of voters	3922
Ballot papers issued	3922
Replacement ballot papers issued	0
Total Ballot Papers Issued	3922
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	504
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	15
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	489
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	12%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	21
Ballot papers not returned	3397

Ordinary Member of Branch Executive (11)

Candidates	First Preference Votes	<u>Votes</u>
BAILEY, Sue	51	51
CONLEY, Gerry	42	44
COOP, John	16	17
FRANCIS, Michael James	41	41
FREEMAN, David	23	23
GILCHRIST, Jenny	58	58
HASKELL, Anthony John	63	64

14	16
8	0
30	31
49	49
86	87
481	481
481	481
8	8
	8 30 49 86 481 481

I declare Sue Bailey, Gerry Conley, John Coop, Michael James Francis, David Freeman, Jenny Gilchrist, Anthony John Haskell, Sheryl Hoffman, Britta Jureckson, Noel Lyndori Karcher and Val Reinke elected.

Branch Secretary

Candidates

SEIDEL, Glen

I declare Glen Seidel elected.

Branch Delegate to Federal Council (3)

<u>Candidates</u>

EVANS, Wendy FIRRELL, Louise SEIDEL, Glen

I declare Wendy Evans, Louise Firrell and Glen Seidel elected.

Anna West Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission

29 September 2016

Independent Education Union of Australia Stage 2 - Branch Officers 2016

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2016/122

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Stage 2 Branch Officers

President

Candidates

GILCHRIST, Jenny

Vice President

Candidates

HASKELL, Anthony KARCHER, Noel

Treasurer

Candidates

REINKE, Val

Alternate Delegate to Federal Executive

Candidates

COOP, John

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

John Nemcic Returning Officer 31 October 2016



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

Independent Education Union of Australia

(E2016/122)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 28 APRIL 2016

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 4 April 2016 the Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch Secretary Ordinary Member of Executive (11) Branch Delegate to Federal Council (3)

Branch President Branch Vice President (2) Branch Treasurer Alternate Delegate to Federal Executive

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR579245>



Financial members of Independent Education Union of South Australia as at 31 December 2015

I, Glen Peter Burton Seidel being the Secretary of the Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch, make the following statement:

The total number of financial members at 31st December 2015 was 4032.

Signed:

Glen Seidel Secretary

Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch

Date: 18/04/2016

Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch Elections

I, Glen Peter Burton Seidel being the Secretary of the Independent Education Union (South Australia) Branch, make the following statement:

I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for the South Australian Branch of the Independent Education Union of Australia.

The following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act).

The elections that are required are set out in Annexure A below.

This statement IS lodged at least 2 months before nominations open for the election below.

Signed:

Dated: 4 April 2016

ANNEXURE A

Branch	Name of Office	Number required	Voting System Direct voting system; Collegiate electoral system	Reason for Election Scheduled; Casual vacancy; New office created; Insufficient nominations	Electorate
SA	Branch Secretary	1	Direct voting system	Scheduled	Whole of the Branch
SA	Ordinary Members	11	Direct voting system	Scheduled	Whole of the Branch
SA	Branch delegates to Federal Council	3	Direct voting system	Scheduled	Whole of the Branch
SA	Branch president	1	Collegiate voting	Scheduled	By and from the Branch Executive (12 persons)
SA	Branch Vice Presidents	2	Collegiate voting	Scheduled	By and from the Branch Executive (12 persons)
SA	Branch Treasurer	1	Collegiate voting	Scheduled	By and from the Branch Executive (12 persons)
SA	Alternate delegate to federal executive	1	Collegiate voting	Scheduled	By and from the Branch Executive (12 persons)

	Direct Voting System	Collegiate Electoral System
Nominations OPEN	Monday 4 th July (fed rule 17(a & h))	as soon as possible after the election of the Branch executive [branch rule 7.1]
Nominations CLOSE	At least 21 days after noms open (fed rule 17(h))	conducted as expeditiously as possible [fed rule 18(vii)]
Roll of Voters cut off date 7 days prior to nominations opening (rule 17(o & q))		2 clear weeks between calling for & closing nominations [fed rule 18(vii)]